120.57 and appropriated to the fund created by this act. Such bonds shall be purchased without new application therefor but subject to the following provisions:

- (a) Such bonds shall bear interest at three and one-half percent per annum payable semiannually. Bonds may be called for redemption in any amount at any time after three years from date of issue; first required payment on the principal shall be due 15 years from date of issue and the entire issue shall mature serially at equal intervals over a period of 38 years so that the entire principal of the loan is paid on or before 50 years from the date of its issue. Bonds shall be numbered and be in such denominations as the committee shall determine.
- (b) The committee may require such loans authorized in this subdivision to be presently paid when such school district, whose bonds are purchased under this subdivision, is able to refund said bonds on the public market pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475; and the committee shall require as a condition of granting such aid that maximum effective use be made of such presently existing educational facilities.
- (c) Such loans as are authorized in this subdivision shall be for the purpose of construction of school building classroom facilities only, and the bonds of such district shall be accepted by the committee as security for the loans.
- Sec. 14. Laws 1959, Chapter 687, is repealed. This act is a substitute therefor.

Approved May 22, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 28—H. F. No. 7

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state, providing certain conditions in certain cases including waiving the state's immunity from suit, and appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations from highway and related funds. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any

moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

	•
Louis Cetola, Nashwauk, Minnesota, for damages to land\$	1,800.00
David W. Bonnin, Finlayson, Minnesota, for personal losses as employee	21.98
Donald M. Makela, Finlayson, Minnesota, for personal losses as employee	22.50
Earl O. Johnson, Askov, Minnesota, for personal losses as employee	12.00
Ray Billiet for loss of personal property in fire	35.00
Donald Rixe for loss of personal property in fire	46.00
Donald Ross for loss of personal property in fire	10.00
Ulland Brothers, Inc., Blooming Prairie, Minnesota, for loss of gravel	1,005.20
Quarve and Anderson Company for increased freight rates on contract	537.85
Kenneth Buchert for damage to crop	50.00
Hugo P. Hentges, Shakopee, Minnesota, for cost of replacing curbing	72.00
Great Northern Railway Company in payment of freight charges	216.33
Independent School District No. 78, Norwood, Minnesota, for damage to water mains	1,734.00
Ellerbe and Company for certain work performed	68,410.00
Village of Appleton for certain street improvements	879.39
Robert E. Munns, Adrian, Minnesota, for work performed	1,015.96
	David W. Bonnin, Finlayson, Minnesota, for personal losses as employee Donald M. Makela, Finlayson, Minnesota, for personal losses as employee Earl O. Johnson, Askov, Minnesota, for personal losses as employee Ray Billiet for loss of personal property in fire Donald Rixe for loss of personal property in fire Donald Ross for loss of personal property in fire Ulland Brothers, Inc., Blooming Prairie, Minnesota, for loss of gravel Quarve and Anderson Company for increased freight rates on contract Kenneth Buchert for damage to crop Hugo P. Hentges, Shakopee, Minnesota, for cost of replacing curbing Great Northern Railway Company in payment of freight charges Independent School District No. 78, Norwood, Minnesota, for damage to water mains Ellerbe and Company for certain work performed Village of Appleton for certain street improvements Robert E. Munns, Adrian, Minnesota,

28] -	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959	1467
Subd. 18.	City of Duluth for sanitary sewer improvements along state property	2,244.43
Subd. 19.	Gertrude Loren, Forest Lake, Minnesota, for damages to property	750.00
Subd. 20.	Glenn Williams for loss of personal property in fire	10.00
Subd. 21.	City of Owatonna for curb and gutter on state and highway property	69.30
Subd. 22.	Raymond Maxa, Lakeville, Minnesota, for property damage	2,000.00
Subd. 23.	Pope County Agricultural Society for expenses incurred in replacing sewer pipe damaged	415.15
Subd. 24.	Elmer Lystrom for damage to building leased to department of highways	225.00
Subd. 25.	Gregory Wagner, Arlene Wagner and Beatrice Wagner for damages to land caused by highway construction	400.00
Subd. 26.	Clarence Mann for purchase of 27 acres of his pasture land by state and damage to corn crop; to be a full and final settlement	3,889.00
Subd. 27.	Wilbert H. Roth and Violet H. Roth, in reimbursement of damages to land in Dakota County by the construction of T. H. #52 resulting from a change in plans in which the highway department was unable to furnish materials agreed upon; to be paid only upon claimants' fulfillment in completing the project and their execution of a satisfactory release to the state.	4,000.00
Subd. 28.	County of Traverse, in reimbursement of cost of bridge crossing County Ditch #27 at trunk highway connection, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be paid only upon the verified claim of the County Auditor, and approval of the State Claims Commission	4,740.00
Subd. 29.	Eugene Nasstrom for damage to land	520.00

1468		EXTRA SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
Subd, 30	0.	Ernest Chalupnik and Mary Chalupnik for damage caused to land caused by drainage, ditch and water flowage. Said payment to be conditioned upon said parties executing a flowage easement to the State of Minnesota in form satis- factory to the attorney general, across said parties' lands for presently con- structed drainage ditches	3,000.00
Subd. 3	1.	Leonard Burmeister, Rt. 1, Littlefork, Minnesota, for damages incurred due to highway construction	600.00
Subd. 3	2.	Albert Stuvland, Rt. 1, Littlefork, Minnesota, for damages incurred due to highway construction	300.00
fund. moneys sation f persons state fo	Su in func na or a	Appropriations from veterans com- abdivision 1. There is appropriated for the state treasury credited to the veterans of the sums of money set forth in this sect amed therein in full payment of claims agadjusted compensation arising from Worldwar II services.	rom any s compen- ion to the gainst the
Subd.	2.	Onesime E. Bedard, Long Beach, California	400.00
Subd.	3.	Mrs. Blanche M. Berg (Widow of John P. Berg), Minneapolis, Minnesota	400.00
Subd.	4.	Howard E. Besserdich, Brantwood, Wisconsin	350.00
Subd.	5.	Edward P. Bovbjerg, Fort Bragg, North Carolina	400.00
Subd.	6.	Herman C. Steffens, beneficiary of Carl H. Broers (deceased), Clara City, Minnesota	400.00
Subd.	7.	Edward J. Buhil, Minneapolis, Minnesota	215.00
Subd.	8.	Frank W. Coffman, Camp Hanford, Benton, Washington	210.00

Mrs. Betty Everett, natural guardian for son of Ernest M. Cook, Sr. (deceased), Norfolk, Virginia.....

400.00

Subd. 9.

28]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959	1469
Subd. 10.	Gerald T. Coverdale, Mangum, Oklahoma	400.00
Subd. 11.	Leland V. Dawson, Long Island, New York	400.00
Subd. 12.	Robert L. Dickinson, Chippewa Lake, Michigan	270.00
Subd. 13.	Ellsworth F. Dusosky, St. Paul, Minnesota	400.00
Subd. 14.	James E. Evanoff, Calumet, Minnesota	50.00
Subd. 15.	Harold L. Fleck, Sparks, Nevada	400.00
Subd. 16.	Kenneth Flick, Proctor, Minnesota	70.00
Subd. 17.	Lawrence G. Gray, Kirkwood, Missouri	360.00
Subd. 18.	Earl E. Harrington, Clinton, Iowa	. 250.00
Subd. 19.	Mrs. Nancy E. Harrington, mother of Lester C. Harrington (deceased), Co- lumbus, Wisconsin	400.00
Subd. 20.	Leonard J. Hass, Cedar Rapids, Iowa	50.00
Subd. 21.	William M. Hawkins, Valley Station, Kentucky	210.00
Subd. 22.	John H. Headline, Winona, Minnesota	140.00
Subd. 23.	James H. Hirschey, APO 39, New York, New York	145.00
Subd. 24.	Elda B. Jacobsen, Campbellsport, Wisconsin	150.00
Subd. 25.	Paul Jaroscak, Minneapolis, Minnesota	400.00
Subd. 26.	Bernhard A. Johnson, Escondido, Cali- fornia	400.00
Subd. 27.	Norris G. Johnson, LaCrescent, Minnesota	400.00
Subd. 28.	Rodney W. Johnson, Portland, Oregon	20.00
Subd. 29.	Fred L. Kopke, LaCresenta, California	400.00
Subd. 30.	Edward E. LaFontaine, Offutt Air Force Base, Omaha, Nebraska	170.00

Subd. 31. Willard J. Langlois, Billings, Montana

400.00

1470	EXTRA SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
Subd. 32.	Russell A. MacRunnels, Albuquerque, New Mexico	40.00
Subd. 33.	John D. Majetich, South St. Paul, Minnesota	400.00
Subd. 34.	Kenneth I. Maki, Eveleth, Minnesota	50.00
Subd. 35.	Milton M. Mattson, Beaver Bay, Minnesota	400.00
Subd. 36.	Glen W. Maxson, St. Paul, Minnesota	400.00
Subd. 37.	Carl M. Nelson, Milwaukee, Wisconsin	270.00
Subd. 38.	Thalmer J. Njoes, Frost, Minnesota	270.00
Subd. 39.	Rueben E. Olson, Duluth, Minnesota	80.00
Subd. 40.	Ronald H. Ometh, Walla Walla, Washington	240.00
Subd. 41.	Ejvind Pedersen, Minneapolis, Minnesota	70.00
Subd. 42.	Harland M. Peterson, St. Cloud, Minnesota	70.00
Subd. 43.	Thomas R. Quinn, Detroit, Michigan	400.00
Subd. 44.	Clifford H. Rask, Greenwood, Wisconsin	400.00
Subd. 45.	Emil J. Reinhardt, San Bernardino, California	100.00
Subd. 46.	Russell E. Roy, Baldwin Park, California	290.00
Subd. 47.	Leonard A. Sarvela, Duluth, Minnesota	100.00
Subd. 48.	Ulysses Savor, Coon Rapids, Minnesota	100.00
Subd. 49.	John F. Smith, Minneapolis, Minnesota	245.00
Subd. 50.	Allen L. Spencer, Superior, Wisconsin	320.00
Subd. 51.	Fred V. Stone, Wright, Minnesota	270.00
Subd. 52.	Frank Studler, St. Paul, Minnesota	395.00
Subd. 53.	John O. Thomas, New York 28, New York	400.00
Subd. 54.	Peter C. Tray, Birmingham, Alabama	360.00
Subd. 55.	Virgil H. Umland, Butte, Montana	265.00

4	4	7	٦
1	4	•	J

		•
Subd. 56.	Edward F. Wasmund, Jr., St. Paul, Minnesota	160.00
Subd. 57.	Kenneth P. Whiting, Cheyenne, Wyoming	400.00
Subd. 58.	John F. Courtney, St. Paul, Minnesota	60.00
Subd. 59.	Louis W. Farren, Medford, Massachusetts	75.00
Subd. 60.	Marin E. Koeneman, St. Paul, Minnesota	50.00
Subd. 61.	Tony Marko, South St. Paul, Minnesota	90.00
Subd. 62.	Mrs. Swanhild Thornquist (widow of John A. Thornquist), St. Paul, Minnesota	210.00
Subd. 63.	Joseph Titus, Muscatine, Iowa	90.00
Each and 63 per World Wa	claimant named in subdivisions 58, 59, 60 rtains to World War I service; all others per II.	, 61, 62, ertain to
damages dis appropriotherwise section to against the	3. Appropriations from general revenue due to brucellosis testing. Subdivision 1. riated from any moneys in the state treas appropriated the sums of money set forth the persons named therein in full payment on the state arising from damages and loss of cellosis testing.	There sury not in this of claims
Subd. 2.	Kenneth Laude, Kennedy, Minnesota	225.00
Subd. 3.	Horace Orr, Clarissa, Minnesota	200.00
Subd. 4.	Sidney M. Rice, Pequot Lakes, Minnesota	: 150.00
Subd. 5.	Leo Retka, Bowlus, Minnesota	44.50
Subd. 6.	Elroy Meyers, Pierz, Minnesota	102.60
Subd. 7.	Peter Woitalla, Pierz, Minnesota	150.00
Subd. 8.	Vincent Karels, Big Stone, South Da- kota	125.00
Subd. 9.	Max Bailey, Chatfield, Minnesota	
		150.00
Subd. 10.	David Klukken, Evansville, Minnesota	150.00 26.00

Subd. 11. John Bausch, St. Cloud, Minnesota...... 140.00.

1472	EXTRA SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
Subd. 12.	Henry Hardel and Alvin Mielke, Arlington, Minnesota	50.00
Subd. 13.	Albert E. Root, Brainerd, Minnesota	115.00
Subd. 14.	Donald Dolven, Morris, Minnesota	150.00
Subd. 15.	Axel T. Nyberg.	100.00
Subdivision the state money set	. Appropriations from general reverse 1. There is appropriated from any treasury not otherwise appropriated the forth in this section to the persons namement of claims against the state.	moneys in e sums of
Subd. 2.	Rudy Nordlund, Littlefork, Minnesota, for expenses incurred in installing piling	80.60
Subd. 3.	Joseph Skraba, Gheen, Minnesota, for expenses incurred in installing piling	720.60
Subd. 4.	City of Dawson for moneys expended for the erection of an armory and pro- viding for the acceptance by said city	20,000.00
Subd. 5.	City of Madison for special assessments levied on state property	1,641.51
Subd. 6.	Koochiching County Agricultural Society for fair premiums due from state	195.02
Subd. 7.	City of Moorhead for special assessments on property acquired by the state	235.86
Subd. 8.	Allen D. Nelson and Harvey D. Nelson, 621 No. 2nd, Mankato, Minnesota, for loss of garage taken by the state	1,150.00
Subd. 9.	Beatrice McKeever, Court House, Duluth, Minnesota for pay lost	24.00
Subd. 10.	Village of Blackduck for installation of curb and gutter abutting state-owned property	283.50
Subd. 11.	Fuel Economy Engineering Co. for work done and materials furnished in connection with power plant at Anoka State Hospital	1,808.67
Subd. 12.	Mrs. Oscar Lundeen, Lindstrom, Minnesota, for losses resulting from theft by inmates effecting their escape	57.50

28]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959	1473
Subd. 13.	Eiler Kjolsing, Willmar, Minnesota, for loss of glasses	33.00
Subd. 14.	North Pine Electric Cooperative, Inc., Finlayson, Minnesota, for special electrical services at Y.C.C. Forestry Camp near Duxbury; to be full and final payment	13,660.00
Subd. 15.	Ragnhild Svendsen, Grand Rapids, Minnesota, for boarding care given a ward of Y.C.C	405.00
Subd. 16.	Dorella A. Roth, 4608 Bloomington Avenue, So., Minneapolis, Minnesota, for damages caused by falling at state fair grounds	250.00
Subd. 17.	Edith Hupfer, 58 S. Pascal, St. Paul, Minnesota, for injuries sustained on fair grounds	210.90
Subd. 18.	Vader G. Van Slyke for expenses incurred as a result of injuries at state capitol	70.00
Subd. 19.	Senja Kuiti for excess payment of inheritance tax on estate of Andrew Kuiti (deceased)	259.44
Subd. 20.	Walter Beschenbossel, Askov, Minnesota, for damages to his motor vehicle while assisting in fighting a fire for department of conservation	89.09
Subd. 21.	Blanche P. Dokken, executrix of the estate of Walter G. Dokken, deceased, for engineering work and expenses in connection with an interceptor sewer constructed by the state at Faribault, Minnesota	250.00
Subd. 22.	Ivan D. Harris and Gladys Harris, 3125 W. Owasso Blvd., St. Paul, Minnesota, to reimburse parents for extra aid and expense rendered to the state	1,000.00
Subd. 23.	Charles Schreifels, Stillwater, Minnesota, for funeral expenses incurred in death of son	300.00
Subd. 24.	Louis Boucher, 1010 N.W. 1st, Fari-	

1474	EXTRA SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
٠,	bault, Minnesota, for injuries sustained by contracting tuberculosis while at a state institution; to be paid at the rate of \$150.00 per month	3,600.00
Subd. 25.	Alvin Wright, Chisholm, Minnesota, for injuries incurred at the state reformatory; to be paid at the rate of \$130.00 per month	3,120.00
Subd. 26.	Leonard Hankins. Compensation for wrongful imprisonment in the state prison, to be paid as follows: the sum of \$300.00 per month to be paid during the lifetime of the said Leonard Hankins. The commissioner of the department of public welfare is charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment	7,200.00
Subd. 27.	Becker County for maintenance relief and boarding care of Indian children	51,331.24
Subd. 28.	Adjutant General, to reimburse Kenneth K. Dols, 3913 Oliver Ave. So., Minneapolis, Minnesota, for medical and hospital bills incurred in behalf of Katherine Dols, resulting from Airborne National Guard aircraft accident	1,082.35
Subd. 29.	City of Red Wing for special assessments benefiting the state training school	35.75
Subd. 30.	Legal Guardian, appointed or to be appointed by the Probate Court, of Eugene Lawrence Rhoades for damages while he was an inmate of the St. Cloud Reformatory for Men	3,000.00
Subd. 31.	City of St. Peter to cover proportionate cost of improving water mains and water lines and providing new sidewalks, curb and gutters abutting the St. Peter National Guard Armory property	1,440. 92
Subd. 32.	Village of Zumbrota to cover proportionate cost of providing new sidewalks, curb and gutter and street	

_0,		
	improvements, including the 66-foot frontage of the Zumbrota National Guard Armory	
Subd. 33.	Sherburne County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Subd. 34.	Sherburne County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Subd. 35.	Roseau County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Subd. 36.	Norman County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Subd. 37.	Wadena County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Subd. 38.	Pennington County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Subd. 39.	Isanti County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Subd. 40.	Roseau County for drainage assessment against state lands	
Payment to each claimant named in subdivisions 16, 17, 18, 21, 22 and 23 is full and final payment and releasing state of any and all obligations.		
Sec. 5. Appropriations from highway user tax distribution fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the highway user tax distribution fund the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.		
Subd. 2.	Brynwood Transfer Company of Minneapolis for taxes paid on gasoline lost due to leaky tank	
Subd. 3.	John A. Nachicas, 3833 Columbus, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for taxes erroneously paid on gasoline	
Subd. 4.	H. Dupont Service of Minneapolis for taxes paid on gasoline lost due to broken pipeline	

Sec. 6. Appropriations from game and fish fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the

state treasury credited to the game and fish fund the sum of money set forth in this section to the person named therein in full payment of claim against this state.

500.00

- Sec. 7. Appropriations from income tax school fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the treasury credited to the income tax school fund the sum of money set forth in this section to the school district named therein in full payment of claim against the state.
- Subd. 2. Independent School District No. 95, Carlton County, for aid on nontaxable lands

3,979.00

- Sec. 8. Appropriations from consolidated conservation area fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the consolidated conservation area fund the sums of money set forth in this section to the counties named therein in full payment of claims against the state.
- Subd. 2. Roseau County for drainage assessment 1,696.20 against state lands Subd. 3. Roseau County for drainage assessment against state lands..... 1,354.73 Marshall County for drainage assess-Subd. 4. ment against state lands..... 5,338.39 Mahnomen County for drainage assess-Subd. 5. ment against state lands..... 1.494.73 Beltrami County for drainage assess-Subd. 6. 31,532.58 ment against state lands..... Marshall County for drainage assess-Subd. 7. 3,535.90 ment against state lands
- Sec. 9. Appropriations from state forest fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the state forest fund the sums of money set forth in this section to the counties named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

- Subd. 3. Sherburne County for drainage assessment against state lands.....
- 3.14
- Sec. 10. Appropriations from Lac Qui Parle and Big Stone Lake Water control project fund. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the state Lac Qui Parle and Big Stone Lake Water control project fund the sums of money hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of paying and satisfying the following:
- Subd. 2. Judgment against the state of Minnesota in the district court of Chippewa county entered on January 29, 1957, in favor of Lena Shrader, formerly Lena Hacker, in the amount of \$13,859.69, with interest on such judgment at the rate of six percent per annum, from January 29, 1957.
- Subd. 3. Judgment of costs against the state in the supreme court of Minnesota, in favor of Lena Schrader, formerly Lena Hacker, in the sum of \$56 together with interest thereon at the rate of six percent per annum from March 21, 1958, the date of said judgment.
- Subd. 4. Such payments, hereinbefore provided for, shall be made to the clerk of the district court of Chippewa county, Minnesota, to be disbursed by the clerk upon the order of the court.
- Sec. 11. Adjutant general, authority. Subdivision 1. The adjutant general is authorized and directed to pay from funds available therefor and heretofore appropriated to him for the purpose, the sum of \$334.13 to the United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company in payment of its claim as surety on the bond of the Daniels Construction Company for payment of certain claims of said Daniels Construction Company against the state.
- Sec. 12. Suit against the state. There is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, to LeRoy Shane, Incorporated, the sum of \$12,000 as reimbursement for damages resulting from the flooding of its buildings, which flooding was allegedly caused by the obstruction of culverts and failure to install adequate culverts in the right of way of a highway by the state of Minnesota, or the city of Rochester, or both.

The above amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be paid only on a final judgment against the state in a suit against the state and the city of Rochester for which

the state waives its immunity in connection with such claim, if suit is brought against the state of Minnesota and the city of Rochester within six months from the effective date of this act by service of process upon the attorney general and the city of Rochester, and hereby confers jurisdiction upon the district court of the state to hear and try a suit upon the claim upon compliance with the conditions set forth above. In any such suit the state is entitled to interpose any legal or equitable defenses to the claim and shall not be required to pay the claim nor any part thereof except as may be duly adjudged in an action brought as above provided, with the right of appeal as in other cases.

Sec. 13. Referred to the Minnesota state armory building commission. Subdivision 1. The claim hereinafter set forth is hereby referred to the Minnesota state armory building commission, which, unless the claim is barred by some other provisions of this act, shall have jurisdiction over it.

Subd. 2. Carl Brown.

Sec. 14. Referred to the claims commission. Subdivision 1. Each claim hereinafter set forth is hereby referred to the claims commission, which, unless the claim is barred by some other provisions of this act, shall have jurisdiction over it.

Subd. 2. Carl Hanson.

Subd. 3. Gordon Gabriel Paymar.

Subd. 4. Village of Osseo, Hennepin County.

Subd. 5. Smith Oil Company.

Subd. 6. Henry and Ann Przybilla.

Subd. 7. Harry Neumann.

Subd. 8. Hulda Dahlman.

Subd. 9. Elizabeth Davidson.

Subd. 10. Christ A. and Gerda Hagen.

Subd. 11. Fred Gerten.

Subd. 12. Roy C. Erickson.

Subd. 13. Maynard P. LeFleuer.

Subd. 14. Victor W. Bartl.

Subd. 15. Jack D. Roberson.

Subd. 16. Elmer L. Hunter.

Subd. 17. Armco Drainage & Metal Products, Inc.

Subd. 18. Ester Holmgren.

Subd. 19. George H. Griffith, doing business as The Griffith Construction Company.

Subd. 20. Dale Swenson.

Subd. 21. Verne Cragness.

Subd. 22. Marie Murphy.

Subd. 23. R. J. Hartmann.

Subd. 24. Marian Lindgren.

Subd. 25. Clarence Wesley Gillespie.

Subd. 26. Joyce Sprenger.

Subd. 27. Clarence H. Klinker.

Subd. 28. Lena Mock.

Subd. 29. Ingvald Lillevick.

Subd. 30. Robert Weber.

Subd. 31. Junior Mining Company of Virginia.

Sec. 15. Full and final release. Subdivision 1. Unless otherwise specified, payment pursuant to this act shall constitute full and final release of any and all claims against the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 16. Effective date. Subdivision 1. This act is in effect upon its final enactment.

Approved May 29, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION:

CHAPTER 29—H. F. No. 89

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of supervisors, clerk, treasurer, and assessor in the Town of Stuntz; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 511, Sections 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: